



**NAILAH K. BYRD**  
**CUYAHOGA COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS**  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

**Court of Common Pleas**

**BRIEF**  
**September 29, 2025 20:57**

By: CAROLYN M. DOWNEY 0064371

Confirmation Nbr. 3630066

SHAKER MADISON, LLC.

CV 24 100089

vs.

CITY OF CLEVELAND, ET AL

**Judge:** KEVIN J. KELLEY

**Pages Filed:** 22

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO**

<b>SHAKER MADISON, LLC,</b>	)	<b>CASE NO: CV 24-100089</b>
	)	
<b>Appellant,</b>	)	<b>JUDGE KEVIN J. KELLEY</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al.</b>	)	<b>On Appeal from the decision of the</b>
	)	<b>Board of Zoning Appeals</b>
	)	<b>Calendar No. 24-024</b>
<b>Appellees.</b>	)	
	)	

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY OF CLEVELAND**

---

**MARK D. GRIFFIN (0064141)**  
Director of Law

**CAROLYN M. DOWNEY (0064371)**  
Assistant Director of Law  
**CITY OF CLEVELAND LAW DEPARTMENT**

**601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106**  
**Cleveland, OH 44114-1077**  
**Phone: (216) 664-3567**

**[cdowney@clevelandohio.gov](mailto:cdowney@clevelandohio.gov)**

**Attorneys for Appellee  
City of Cleveland**

**JOSEPH F. RUSSO (0037923)**  
**JOSEPH F. RUSSO ATTORNEY-AT-  
LAW, LLC**

**P.O. BOX 38151**  
**Olmsted Falls, OH 44138**  
**Phone: (440) 503-2152**

**[russojoseph@yahoo.com](mailto:russojoseph@yahoo.com)**

**Attorney for Appellant  
Shaker Madison, LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	9
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
B. SHAKER MADISON FAILED TO MEET THE STANDARDS UNDER CLEVELAND CODIFIED ORDINANCE 329.03 WHICH WOULD ALLOW THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS TO GRANT THEIR VARIANCE .....	10
1. Practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship .....	11
2. Deprivation of substantial property rights .....	13
3. Purpose and intent of the zoning code .....	14
C. THE BOARD'S DECISION WAS NOT ILLEGAL, ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS AND IS SUPPORTED BY A PREPONDERANCE OF RELIABLE, PROBATIVE AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	15
D. THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS HEARING DID NOT VIOLATE SHAKER MADISON'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Consolidated Mgmt. v. City of Cleveland</i> (1983), 6 Ohio St.3d 238, 242.....	12
<i>Dudukovich v. Lorain Metro.Hous. Autho.</i> (1979), 58 Ohio St.2d 202.....	10
<i>Duncan v. Middlefield</i> , 23 Ohio 3d 8 (1986) .....	13
<i>Great Lakes College, Inc. v. Medical Bd.</i> (1972)., 29 Ohio St.2d, 198, 200.....	17
<i>Haley v. Ohio State Dental Bd.</i> (1982), 7 Ohio App. 3d 1.....	18
<i>In North Coast Payphones, Inc. v. City of Cleveland, Board of Zoning Appeals</i> (Eighth App. Dist. Dec. 27, 2007, WL 444645) .....	18
<i>In re Dinardo Const., Inc.</i> (Ohio App. 11 Dist.), 1999 WL 262161 .....	8, 12
<i>Kisil v. City of Sandusky</i> , (1983), 12 Ohio St.3d 30 .....	11
<i>Mayfield-Dorsh, Inc. v. City of South Euclid</i> (1981), 68 Ohio St.2d 156, 157.....	11
<i>Raisch, Inc. v. Board of Zoning Appeals</i> Ohio App. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Dist., 1999 WL 397347....	19
<i>Wade v. City of Cleveland</i> (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1982), 8 Ohio App.3d 176.....	9, 20

**Statutes**

**Ohio Revised Codes**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
2506.01.....	9, 18
2506.03.....	10
2506.04 .....	9

**Cleveland Codified Ordinances**

329.01.....	5
329.03 .....	12, 14, 21
343.23(e)(1)(B) .....	5
